

21-3801

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

TARRIFY PROPERTIES LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Ohio

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT TARRIFY PROPERTIES, LLC**

---

/s/ Marc E. Dann

Marc E. Dann (0039425)

Brian D. Flick (0081605)

Emily White (0085662)

Dann Law

15000 Madison Avenue

Lakewood, OH 44107

(216) 373-0539 telephone

(216) 373-0536 facsimile

notices@dannlaw.com

/s/ Andrew M. Engel  
Andrew M. Engel (0047371)  
Andrew M. Engel Co., LPA  
7925 Paragon Road  
Dayton, Ohio 45459  
937.221.9819 telephone  
937.433.1510 facsimile  
aengel@amengellaw.com

/s/ Thomas A. Zimmerman Jr.  
Thomas A. Zimmerman, Jr.  
Zimmerman Law Offices, P.C.  
77 W. Washington Street, Suite 1220  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 440-0020 telephone  
(312) 440-4180 facsimile  
firm@attorneyzim.com

Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....3**

**A. Factual and Legal Background..... 4**

**1. Ohio’s Direct Transfer Tax Foreclosure Process. .... 4**

**2. Cuyahoga County’s Direct Transfer Policy and Practice... 5**

**3. The Direct Transfer of Tarrify’s Property..... 7**

**B. Procedural Background..... 9**

**V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10**

**VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....11**

**VII. ARGUMENT.....12**

**A. The District Court Erred in Excluding Tax Valuation Determinations as Unreliable Because the Auditor’s Valuations Reliably Reflect Market Value..... 13**

**1. Ohio Tax Valuation is Based on Market Value as a Matter of Law..... 13**

**2. Tax Valuations Using Mass Appraisal Methods Are Reliable..... 15**

**B. The BOR’s Findings as to the Properties’ Market Values Are Preclusive Against the County. .... 20**

**1. Collateral Estoppel Precludes the County From Relitigating the Issue of the Properties’ Market Values. ... 21**

|       |   |           |
|-------|---|-----------|
| a.    | <b>The Values of the Properties at the Time They Were Directly Transferred Was Actually and Necessarily Litigated in Each BOR Tax Foreclosure Case.....</b> | <b>24</b> |
| b.    | <b>The Remaining Collateral Estoppel Factors Are Satisfied.....</b>   | <b>30</b> |
| c.    | <b>The District Court’s Justifications for Refusing to Apply Collateral Estoppel Were Incorrect. ....</b>   | <b>31</b> |
| 2.    | <b>Judicial Estoppel Precludes the County From Relitigating the Issue of the Properties’ Market Values. ....</b>  | <b>35</b> |
| C.    | <b>The District Court’s Decision to Exclude the Auditor’s Valuations From Evidence Entirely Was in Error. ....</b>  | <b>38</b> |
| D.    | <b>The District Court’s Denial of Class Certification Was an Abuse of Discretion. ....</b>  | <b>39</b> |
| 1.    | <b>If the BOR’s Findings Are Preclusive Against the County, Then There Are No Individualized Issues at All.....</b>   | <b>40</b> |
| 2.    | <b>Mass Appraisal Can Be Used to Establish the Properties’ Market Values Collectively. ....</b>   | <b>41</b> |
| 3.    | <b>The District Court Failed to Consider Other Alternatives That Would Alleviate the Burdens Associated With Individualized Issues.....</b>                 | <b>45</b> |
| VIII. | <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>   | <b>47</b> |
|       | <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>   | <b>50</b> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Michigan*,  
474 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2007) .....22

*Allen v. McCurry*,  
449 U.S. 90 (1980).....34

*Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013).....42

*Apseloff v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.*,  
236 Fed. Appx. 185 (6th Cir. 2007).....22

*B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 138 (2015).....32

*Baltimore S.S. Co. v. Phillips*,  
274 U.S. 316 (1927).....34

*Bar-Tec, Inc. v. Akrouche*,  
959 F. Supp. 793 (S.D. Ohio 1997) .....34

*Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.*,  
511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 43, 44

*Bowman v. City of Olmsted Falls*,  
756 Fed. Appx. 526 (6th Cir. 2018).....22

*Bridging Communities Inc. v. Top Flite Fin. Inc.*,  
843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 42, 43, 46, 47

*Brown v. Florida Coastal Partners, LLC*,  
2017 WL 76940 (S.D. Ohio 2017) .....22

*Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. New England Ins. Co.*,  
87 Ohio St. 3d 280 (Ohio 1999) .....23

*Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 45, 46

*Chippewa Trading Co. v. Cox*,  
365 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2004) .....19

*CHKRS, LLC v. City of Dublin*,  
984 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2021) .....23

*City of Muskegon v. Berglund Food Stores, Inc.*,  
50 Mich. App. 305 (Mich. Ct. App. 1973) .....38

*Dublin City Sch. Bd. of Edn. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision*,  
139 Ohio St. 3d 212 (Ohio 2014) ..... 14, 33

*Earley v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*,  
893 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2018) .....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

*Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie*,  
452 U.S. 394 (1981).....34

*Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....28

*Goodson v. McDonough Power Equip., Inc.*,  
2 Ohio St.3d 193 (Ohio 1983).....23

*Hapgood v. City of Warren*,  
127 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 1997) .....22

*In re HCA Holdings, Inc.*,  
2015 WL 10575861 (6th Cir. 2015) .....43

*In re Trost*,  
735 Fed. Appx. 875 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 25, 27, 33

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liab. Litig.*,  
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 12, 42, 44

*In re Wilcox*,  
229 B.R. 411 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1998).....22

*Lewis v. Weyerhaeuser Co.*,  
141 Fed. App’x 420 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 36, 37

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Chester, Willcox & Saxbe*,  
546 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2008) .....36

*Louisiana Highway Comm’n v. Giaccone*,  
19 La. App. 446 (La. Ct. App. 1932).....38

*Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem*,  
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....44

*Mirando v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury*,  
766 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014) .....35

*Montana v. United States*,  
440 U.S. 147 (1979).....21

*Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC*,  
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....45

*Nat’l Acceptance Co. of Am. v. Bathalter*,  
1991 WL 263474 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 25, 27, 33

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....35

*Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. D&J Distrib. & Mfg., Inc.*,  
2009-Ohio-3806..... 14, 33

*Osborn v. Ashland County Bd. of Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services*,  
979 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1992) .....34

*Osborn v. Knights of Columbus*,  
401 F.Supp.2d 830 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....22

*Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore*,  
439 U. S. 322 (1979).....21

*Peroli v. Huber*,  
2021 WL 5411215 (6th Cir. 2021) .....23

*Proctor v. DialAmerica Mktg.*,  
2007 WL 1394153 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....22

*Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) .....45

*Rizvi v. St. Elizabeth Hosp. Med. Cent.*,  
146 Ohio App. 3d 103 (2001) .....22

*Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.*,  
863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017) .....42

*Smilow v. Sw. Bell. Mobile Sys., Inc.*,  
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....43

*Smith v. Lerner, Sampson & Rothfuss, L.P.A.*,  
658 Fed. Appx. 268 (6th Cir. 2016).....22

*Smith v. Sushka*,  
117 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1997) .....25

*Spilman v. Harley*,  
656 F.2d 224 (6th Cir. 1981) .....25

*State v. Hill*,  
177 Ohio App. 3d 171 (11th Dist. 2008) ..... 22, 24

*State v. Wilson*,  
77 Ohio St. 3d 334 (Ohio 1997) .....28

*Thompson v. Wing*,  
70 Ohio St. 3d 176 (Ohio 1994) ..... 22, 24

*United States v. Brown*,  
536 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1976) .....28

*United States v. Moser*,  
266 US 236 (1924)..... 32, 33

*United States v. Utah Const. & Min. Co.*,  
384 U.S. 394 (1966).....32

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338, 350 (2011).....42

*Wenglor Sensors, Ltd. v. Baur*,  
847 F.Supp.2d 1041 (S.D. Ohio 2012) .....22

*Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 12, 42, 43, 44

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 3, 9  
O.R.C. § 5713.01 .....14  
O.R.C. § 5713.03 ..... 13, 14, 15, 33  
O.R.C. § 5715.01 ..... passim  
O.R.C. § 5722.01 .....4  
O.R.C. §§ 323.65, *et seq.* ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Scott, Collateral Estoppel by Judgment, 56 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1942) .....21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53 ..... 45, 46

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 68 (Tent. Draft No. 4, Apr. 15, 1977) .....21

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Constitution Art. XII, Sec. 2 .....13
